



Aviation

EWR-154.254 - Newark Liberty International Airport - Rehabilitation of Terminal Frontage Bridges - Pahse I - Bridges N18 and N20 Pier Caps

QUESTIONS FROM BIDDERS

Updated: 10/12/17

QUES	QUESTION	RESPONSE
1.1	Please provide a plan holders list for this proposal solicitation.	
1.2	DBE commitments will not be fully known prior to bid. Are the DBE forms required to be submitted with the proposal or are they to be submitted seven (7) days after identification of the low bidder as is customary?	See the following: Paragraphs G. through K. of the clause entitled "Papers Accompanying Proposals" on pages 4 and 5 of the Contract Booklet; Paragraph F. of the clause entitled "Disadvantaged Business Enterprises Program (DBE)" on pages 10 and 11 of the Contract Booklet.
1.3	Please confirm that Saturday and Sunday work are allowed in order to complete within the time of completion specified. The "Hours of Work" specification in Division 1 does not address this.	For hours of work, see A.2 through A.7 of the clause entitled "Hours of Work" on page 146 of the Contract Booklet.
1.4	The "Hours of Work" specification in Division 1 states that "erection of steel members" may only occur in a four (4) hour daily period on Bridge N18 and in a seven (7) hour daily period on Bridge N20. Please clearly define which "steel members" this restriction pertains to. Is this restriction for "all" steel members or is it limited to the Temporary Plate Girders and Permanent Plate Girders?	The question will be addressed by addendum.
1.5	When and where is the Temporary Traffic Signal Equipment specified in Division 2, Section 02849 to be utilized on the project? It is not shown on the Contract Drawings.	The question will be addressed by addendum.

QUES	QUESTION	RESPONSE
1.6	Please clearly identify the limits of where the “sidewalk sheds” are to be erected in each terminal. The limits are not shown on the Contract Drawings.	See Note 2 and the associated callouts on Contract Drawings MT002 and MT005.
1.7	On what Level (1, 2, or 3) are the Construction Partitions shown on Contract Drawing CS003? Are new Construction Partitions required to be constructed on all three Levels (1, 2, and 3)? If so, the Construction Partitions as shown on Contract Drawing CS003 do not encompass the underside of the existing longitudinal concrete box girders over the Level 2 Roadway. Please clarify.	The question will be addressed by addendum.
1.8	Considering the substantial procurement lead times and the various “Hours of Work” restrictions in the specifications, the 270 CD time for completion is not achievable. Please add additional time to the time for completion to accommodate these constraints.	The request to change the time for completion will not be granted at this time.
1.9	Please provide at least a 2 week extension to the bid date in order for DBE vendors and subcontractors to appropriately quote the work and be incorporated appropriately into the contractor’s proposal.	The request for an extension will not be granted at this time.